Proceeds have been used for working capital purposes, the Company will disclose a breakdown with
specific details on how the Net Proceeds have been applied in the announcements and annual
reports. Where there is any material deviation from the stated use of Net Proceeds, the Company will
announce the reasons for such deviation.

The Directors are of the opinion that, after taking into consideration the present bank facilities and
Net Proceeds of the Proposed Placement, the working capital available to the Group is sufficient to
meet its present requirements.

6. NO PROSPECTUS OR OFFER INFORMATION STATEMENT

The Proposed Placement will be undertaken pursuant to a private placement exemption under
Section 272B of the Securities and Futures Act (Chapter 289) of Singapore. As such, no prospectus
or offer information statement will be issued by the Company in connection with the Proposed
Placement.

7. INTERESTS OF PLACEES, DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Before the Proposed Placement
(1)

 After the Proposed Placement
(2)

Direct Interest  Deemed Interest  Direct Interest  Deemed Interest

 No. of
shares  %(1)

 No. of
shares   %(1)

 No. of
shares   %(2)

 No. of
shares   %(2)

Placees
 Boh Geok Ling 293,400 0.173 - - 3,605,900 1.943 - -

Buk Mum Fatt 100,000 0.059 - - 2,600,000 1.401 - -
Tan Eng Seng 5,000 0.003 - - 2,505,000 1.349 - -
Tan Choon
Kwang - - - - 1,875,000 1.010 - -
Chew Thong Hin - - - - 1,250,000 0.673 - -
Lim Lai Hiong 5,416,000 3.186 - - 6,416,000 3.456 - -
Lim Chye Kim 5,719,700 3.365 - - 6,719,700 3.620 - -
Lim Chin Tong 3,237,000 1.904 - - 4,237,000 2.283 - -
Tan Cheng
Guan - - - - 500,000 0.269 - -
Liu Zhi Rui - - - - 375,000 0.202 - -
Teo Hai Lee - - - - 312,500 0.168 - -

Directors
 Phua  Lam

Soon(3)(4) 14,701,600 8.648 103,273,600 60.749 14,701,600 7.920 103,273,600 55.636
Ong Siew
Eng(3)(5) 14,873,600 8.749 103,101,600 60.648 14,873,600 8.013 103,101,600 55.543
Ng Kok Seng 1,490,000 0.876 - - 1,490,000 0.803 - -
Foo Shiang Ping 130,000 0.076 - - 130,000 0.070 - -
Pao Kiew Tee - - - - - - - -
Chen Timothy
Teck-Leng - - - - - - - -

Substantial
Shareholders

 (Other than
Directors and
Placees)

 Yi Investment
Pte Ltd(6) 88,400,000 52.000 - - 88,400,000 47.623 - -
Asian Trust
Investment Pte
Ltd 1,112,500 0.654 8,400,000 4.941 1,112,500 0.599 8,400,000 4.525
Pai Keng
Pheng(7) - - 9,512,500 5.596 - - 9,512,500 5.125
Pai Kheng
Hian(8) - - 9,512,500 5.596 - - 9,512,500 5.125

Notes:

(1) Based on the Company’s existing issued and paid-up share capital of 170,000,000 Shares.

(2) Based on the Company’s enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of 185,625,000 Shares after the

completion of the Proposed Placement.

6

(3) Yi Investment Pte. Ltd. is an investment holding company incorporated in the Republic of Singapore.

The shareholders of Yi Investment Pte. Ltd. are our CEO, Phua Lam Soon (50.00%) and our Executive
Director, Ong Siew Eng (50.00%). Accordingly, Phua Lam Soon and Ong Siew Eng are deemed to be
interested in 88,400,000 Shares held by Yi Investment Pte. Ltd.